#### **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES**

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I - TO RECOMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY ACENCY

ID· YXI2

			- TO BE COMI		THE STAT	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00036
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.         (L1)       245390         2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.         (L2)       668722900         5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP         (L9)         (L9)			3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY         (L3) PATHSTONE LIVING         (L4) 718 MOUND AVENUE         (L5) MANKATO, MN         7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY         01 Hospital       05 HHA       09 ESRD			(L6) <b>56001</b>	<ol> <li>TYPE OF ACTION: <u>7</u> (L8)</li> <li>Initial</li> <li>Recertification</li> <li>Termination</li> <li>CHOW</li> <li>Validation</li> <li>Complaint</li> </ol>
						<u>02</u> (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint
<ol> <li>DATE OF SURVEY</li> <li>ACCREDITATION S         <ul> <li>0 Unaccredited</li> <li>2 AOA</li> </ul> </li> </ol>	5/18/2021 TATUS: 1 TJC 3 Other	(L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30
11LTC PERIOD OF CE From (a) : To (b) :	RTIFICATION		Complia		S:	And/Or Approved Waivers Of Th 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds		<ul><li>69 (L18)</li><li>69 (L17)</li></ul>	B. Not in Co	ompliance with Pro	-	4. 7-Day KN (Kutai SNF 5. Life Safety Code * Code: <b>A</b> *	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BE	ED BREAKDOWN		1	11		15. FACILITY MEETS	( )
18 SNF	18/19 SNF 69	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
(L37)	(L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNA		upervisor	Date :	05/19/2021	(L19)	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY A	
	PAR	T II - TO BI	E COMPLETED	) BY HCFA R	EGIONAI	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	ATE AGENCY
	OF ELIGIBILITY y is Eligible to Partici ty is not Eligible	ipate (L21)		MPLIANCE WITH IGHTS ACT:	I CIVIL	<ol> <li>Statement of Finan</li> <li>Ownership/Contro</li> <li>Both of the Above</li> </ol>	I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23	3. LTC AGREEN	IENT	24. LTC AGREE	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATIO 12/01/1986		BEGINNING		ENDING DA		<u>VOLUNTARY</u> <u>00</u> 01-Merger, Closure	
(L24)		(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme	nt 06-Fail to Meet Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION	DATE: 27		VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions:			03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider Status Change
	(L27)	B. Rescind Su	spension Date:	(L44) (L45)			00-Active
28. TERMINATION DA	TE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY			30. REMARKS	
			06201				
		(L28)	00201		(L31)		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CM			2. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL I			
		(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APPR	OVAL



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered May 19, 2021 CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245390

Administrator Pathstone Living 718 Mound Avenue Mankato, MN 56001

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective April 26, 2021 the above facility is certified for:

69 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 69 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mighing

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered May 19, 2021

Administrator Pathstone Living 718 Mound Avenue Mankato, MN 56001

RE: CCN: 245390 Cycle Start Date: March 25, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On April 15, 2021, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On May 18, 2021 the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of April 26, 2021.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective May 30, 2021 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of April 15, 2021, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from May 30, 2021 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on April 26, 2021, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Mitig

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMA MEDICA PADT I	EDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES ID: YXJ2			
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.           (L1)         245390           2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.           (L2)         668722900	TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STAT 3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) PATHSTONE LIVING (L4) 718 MOUND AVENUE (L5) MANKATO, MN	(L6) 56001	Facility ID: 00036         4. TYPE OF ACTION:       2 (L8)         1. Initial       2. Recertification         3. Termination       4. CHOW         5. Validation       6. Complaint	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9)	7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY       01 Hospital     05 HHA     09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint	
6. DATE OF SURVEY       03/25/2021       (L34)         8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	02 SNF/NF/Dual06 PRTF10 NF03 SNF/NF/Distinct07 X-Ray11 ICF/IID04 SNF08 OPT/SP12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):	10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: A. In Compliance With Program Requirements Compliance Based On:	And/Or Approved Waivers Of2. Technical Personnel	The Following Requirements: 6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director	

1. Acceptable POC

Requirements and/or Applied Waivers:

IID

(L43)

X B. Not in Compliance with Program

ICF

(L42)

69 (L18)

**69** (L17)

19 SNF

(L39)

16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):

\_\_\_\_\_ 3. 24 Hour RN

15. FACILITY MEETS

\* Code:

\_\_\_\_ 5. Life Safety Code

1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):

B\*

\_\_\_\_\_4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF)

7. Medical Director

\_\_\_\_\_ 8. Patient Room Size

\_\_\_\_ 9. Beds/Room

(L15)

(L12)

17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVA	AL Date:
Craig Rosfjord, HFE NE II		05/07/2021 (L19)	Melissa Poepping, Enforcement Sp	oecialist 05/18/2021 (L20)
PA	ART II - TO BE COMP	LETED BY HCFA REGIONA	L OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE A	GENCY
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY        1. Facility is Eligible to Participate        2. Facility is not Eligible         (L21)		20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT:	<ol> <li>Statement of Financial Solven</li> <li>Ownership/Control Interest D</li> <li>Both of the Above :</li> </ol>	
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 12/01/1986 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	<ul> <li>23. LTC AGREEMENT BEGINNING DATE (L41)</li> <li>27. ALTERNATIVE SANC A. Suspension of Admis B. Rescind Suspension</li> </ul>	sions: (L44)	26. TERMINATION ACTION:         VOLUNTARY       00         01-Merger, Closure         02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement         03-Risk of Involuntary Termination         04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	(L30) <u>INVOLUNTARY</u> 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 06-Fail to Meet Agreement <u>OTHER</u> 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 06201 (L28) (L31)			30. REMARKS	
		MINATION OF APPROVAL DATE (L33)	DETERMINATION APPROVAL	

12. Total Facility Beds

13. Total Certified Beds

18 SNF

(L37)

14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN

18/19 SNF

69

(L38)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 15, 2021

Administrator Pathstone Living 718 Mound Avenue Mankato, MN 56001

RE: CCN: 245390 Cycle Start Date: March 25, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On March 25, 2021, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

#### REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective May 30, 2021.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective May 30, 2021. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective May 30, 2021.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for

new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

## NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,160; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by May 30, 202, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Pathstone Living will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from May 30, 2021. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

# ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.

• An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

## DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, MN 56001 Email: <u>elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us</u> Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by September 25, 2021 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

#### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132 Director, Civil Remedies Division 330 Independence Avenue, S.W. Cohen Building – Room G-644 Washington, D.C. 20201 (202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <u>https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</u>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</u>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145 Cell: (507) 361-6204 Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kumala Piske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	T		0	<u>MB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245390	B. WING				C 25/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING				18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
	compliance with Ap Preparedness Requ	gh 03/25/21, a survey for pendix Z, Emergency urements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was in compliance.					
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-29 correction is require	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents. TS	FO	00			
	recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your fac compliance with the	gh 03/25/21, a standard ey was conducted at your investigation was also cility was found to be not e requirements of 42 CFR 483, ments for Long Term Care					
	unsubstantiated: H	laints were found to be 5390030C (MN68176), 402), and H5390032C					
	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve if compliance upon the stance. Because you are your signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.					
	onsite revisit of you validate substantial	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to compliance with the					
		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						04/25/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/07/2021

						<u>). 0938-039</u>
-	FOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
						С
		245390				8/25/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
PATHST	ONE LIVING			718 MOUND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 000			
F 578 SS=D		cntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir	F 578	3		4/23/21
	discontinue treatme	ight to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to ce directive.				
	construed as the rig the provision of me					
	the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or					

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	05/07/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245390	B. WING				C 25/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING				18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	provide this information or she is able to react Follow-up procedure the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensu- directives (AD) were record, while pendin 14 residents (R109 Findings include: Review of R109's a resident was admitted The record identified that included hyperi- anemia, hyperlipide Review of R109's c 3/19/21, did not inclu- ordered life-sustain Review of R109's e record, did not inclu- or POLST. Interview on 3/22/2 nurse (RN)-A confir- in the medical record kept in the resident staff to review. RN- POLST in the medi- he would not know was, if the resident RN-A further stated	Ation to the individual once he beive such information. es must be in place to provide the individual directly at the NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure resident advanced e included in the medical the physician orders for 1 of	F 5	578	<ol> <li>Immediate corrective action was during the MDH survey and a POLS placed in the resident s chart.</li> <li>All current resident charts have b checked for a POLST.</li> <li>The POLST policy and procedure been reviewed with the admission nurse, nurse managers, floor nurse the social worker. No changes wer made to the existing procedure or process.</li> <li>All existing charts have been cher for POLST forms.</li> <li>Weekly audits will be conducted on admissions to ensure POLST is in t residents chart. Audits will be week weeks and then frequency of audits determined by the QAPI committee</li> <li>House wide audit completed on 4 Audits to be ongoing at this time.</li> </ol>	ST was een has s s and e cked new the ly for 4 s will be	

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MET	IPI		MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					PLETED
						(	C
		245390	B. WING _			03/2	25/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING				18 MOUND AVENUE		
				N	MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	•	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI		DATE
			1		DEFICIENCY)		
F 578	Continued From no			70			
F 576	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 57	/8			
	Interview on 3/23/2	1, at 10:30 a.m., nurse					
		onfirmed R109 did not have a					
		e medical record. NM-A					
		v social worker (SW) keeps a					
		ts POLST in her office, until igned the original document.					
		is then placed in the residents					
	medical record.						
		1, at 1:45 p.m., the facility SW of nursing (DON) confirmed					
		an AD nor a POLST in the					
	medical record. The	e SW indicated upon					
		Γ is completed with the					
		by the admission nurse. The					
		OLST is then signed by the date of a copy is placed in the					
		dical record, until the original					
		sician. The DON indicated					
		completed, but a copy was					
	not placed in R109	s medical record.					
	Interview on 3/23/2	1, at 2:30 p.m., RN-B and					
		ed R109 did not have a an AD					
		ST in the medical record.					
		th indicated a copy of the					
		placed in the paper medical eview. They both indicated					
		hat R109's AD status was and					
		ate CPR, if the resident would					
	go in to cardiac arre	est.					
	Povious of the feells	w naliay Advance Directives					
		y policy Advance Directives, ed a procedure that directs					
		y of the residents POLST form					
	in the resident med	ical record, until the original is					
		cian. The procedure also					
	in the resident med signed by the physic	ical record, until the original is					

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 18

PRINTED: 05/07/2021

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			F	FORM	05/07/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		245390	B. WING			( 03/2	C 2 <b>5/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	Continued From pa plan of care.	ge 4	F 5	78			
F 688 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(c)( §483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The f resident who enters range of motion doe range of motion unl condition demonstra of motion is unavoid §483.25(c)(2) A res motion receives app services to increase prevent further decr §483.25(c)(3) A res receives appropriate assistance to maint the maximum pract reduction in mobility This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat the facility failed to oprogram for upper end for 1 of 2 residents	acility must ensure that a the facility without limited es not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range dable; and ident with limited range of propriate treatment and e range of motion and/or to rease in range of motion. ident with limited mobility e services, equipment, and ain or improve mobility with icable independence unless a y is demonstrably unavoidable. NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ensure a range of motion extremities was implemented (R38), who had limited range failed to implement a wrist	F 6	88	1.Resident R38 has received evaluat from OT regarding ROM and splint, O has ordered a new splint. Resident R care sheets have been undated with current plan. ROM/Splint plan has be added to TAR to ensure daily complia On 3/24/21 resident R38 s plan of ca was updated with ROM and application	ttion DT 138 s een ance. are	4/30/21

Event ID: YXJ211

Facility ID: 00036

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 18

PRINTED: 05/07/2021

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			F	ORM A	05/07/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		245390	B. WING	i		C 03/2	; 5/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING				18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	admission date as & hemiplegia (paralys hemiparesis (weakn following cerebral in system injury) affect osteoarthritis, and m R38's quarterly Mini assessment dated 2 intact cognition, req two for bed mobility personal hygiene, a motion (ROM) on of R38's plan of care in activities of daily livi performance deficit hemiplegia/hemipar include ROM or app During interview and 1:51 p.m., R38 was platform on left han left hand and strapp Velcro strap. R38 s hand and indicated physical (PT) and o awhile ago. R38 ind any ROM but do pu day. R38 expresse therapy and would I more movement on whole left side is ac	rinted 3/24/21, identified 8/26/20, and diagnoses of is of one side of the body) and hess one on side of the body) farction (central nervous ting left non-dominate side, nuscle weakness. imum Data Set (MDS) 2/19/21, indicated R38 had uires extensive assistance of , transfers, dressing, and and has limited range of ne side. Included assisting with ing due to self-care related to left sided resis. The care plan did not blication of a splint. d observation on 3/22/21, at sitting in a Broda chair with d rest, with edema glove on bed to the platform using a stated he isn't able to move his his insurance quit paying for ccupational therapy (OT) dicated the nurses do not do t his edema glove on every d he wishes he could do more ike to get better and have the left side and because his	F	6888	<ul> <li>splint.</li> <li>All residents affected by this deficient practice will receive chart audits and F (Functional Maintenance Program) reto ensure the plan of care contained the FMP.</li> <li>2.All residents who have FMPs have trisk of being affected by this deficient practice. Chart reviews of these reside will be performed to ensure that the FW was present on the plan of care.</li> <li>All residents who have FMPs will be audited to ensure that the FMP plan i posted in the residents rooms if stated the care plan.</li> <li>All residents who have FMPs that requesive the equipment (such as splints, AFOs, weights, etc) will be audited to ensure the equipment is present and accessil in their rooms.</li> <li>3.Rehabilitation nursing policy and procedure has been reviewed with the therapy department, nurse managers, floor nurses and CNA s. No changes were made to the existing FMPs will have chart audits to ensure that patier FMP is followed as indicated on reside care plan, and posted in residents room if indicated on plan of care.</li> </ul>	FMP eview the ents FMP is d in uire e that ble e, s nts' ents oms	

Facility ID: 00036

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	05/07/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245390	B. WING			C 25/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PATHST	ONE LIVING			18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	ordered one for him sure why he has ne wear the edema glo wall above R38's be and unsigned, that glove to left hand. on left hand to pron wrist. During interview an 7:51 a.m., nursing a was not aware of an indicated they do no R38 complains of p touch it. Observed left hand. R38 com last finger insertion throughout rest of a attempted. During interview on registered nurse (R ROM ordered so th RN-B indicated she for him and R38 ha knowledge. During interview on occupational therap the one who gave a OT-A indicated they nursing department plan and are respon recommendations.	but thought the doctor has but thought the doctor has h. He further indicated he isn't ever had one, but he does by during the day. On the ed was instructions, undated included: Daytime edema Nighttime resting hand splint note extension of fingers and d observation on 3/24/21, at assistant (NA)-A indicated she ny hand splint for R38. NA-A ot do ROM for R38 and that vain in the hand even when you NA-A place edema glove on aplained of discomfort on the into the glove, but none application. No ROM was 3/24/21, at 9:23 a.m., N)-B indicated there was no ey were not completing it. had never heard of a splint s never had one to her 3/24/21. at 9:30 a.m., bist (OT)-A indicated she was a resting hand splint to R38. y use a form to notify the t who then put it on the care hsible for completing their	F 688	weeks and then with quarterly assessments or with change in cor 5.Current FMP plans audits comple 5/23/21. Audist to be ongoing at th	eted by	
	therapy department	3/24/21. at 11:09 a.m., t manager (TDM)-A, indicated by ended on 12/17/20 and R38				

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/07/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245390	B. WING				C 25/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING				18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	should be using a s TDM-A indicated sh restorative binder a present along with i splint. TDM-A indic discomfort but is co completed. An OT daily treatme stated established in today to complete the long term care. Re ROM to left upper est and shoulder to pro- contracture prevent edema glove during splint at night for co A form titled "Resto 12/17/20, indicated ROM to left upper est contractures in left wear edema glove the hand splint at night. elbow and shoulder During interview on TDM-A indicated th R38's hand and sha 3/24/21. The OT no R38's left hand and contractures but did feel tighter, but with able to improve the recommendation is and wear the hand new night splint.	ge 7 splint per recommendation. he looked at the nursing ind the recommendation was instructions for ROM and hand cated R38 does complaint of poperative with ROM when it is ent note dated 12/16/21, restorative program for R38 hree times per week while in storative includes passive extremity hand, wrist, elbow mote stretching and ROM for tion. R38 to continue to wear g the day and resting hand ontracture prevention. rative Nursing Referral" dated R38 was to have passive extremity with goal to prevent upper extremity, and R38 to during the day and resting . ROM to include hand, wrist, . Form was signed by OT-A. <i>3/25/21</i> , at 11:32 a.m., ere was no deterioration to ared an OT note dated ote indicated OT-A assessed wrist and found no d indicate the hand and wrist passive range of motion were tightness. Continued to continue ROM program splint at night. OT to order a	F 6	888			

Facility ID: 00036

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORI	D: 05/07/2021 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY
		245390	B. WING _		0;	C 3/25/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	Ξ	
PATHST	ONE LIVING			718 MOUND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	today that R38 shou after searching R38 found. NM-A indication one from therapy and added ROM and sp assistant task list. I plan of care for RO NM-A indicated RO for staff to do and it should complete it. During interview on asked if therapy wa for him as he beliew During interview on director of nursing ( recommends ROM expect staff to complete to complete it) Review of facility p Nursing Care" date 1. General rehabili which does not require Professional The 2. Nursing person nursing care. Our f of rehabilitative nu coordinated through 3. The facility's reliping program is designe achieve and ma self-care and indep 4. Rehabilitative nu for those residents Such program interview of aster a staff to complete the second the staff to complete the second through the second the second the second through the second the	dicated she is aware as of ald be wearing a splint and 8's room, there was no splint ated they requested another and added a plan of care, and blint to the nurses and nursing NM-A confirmed there was no M or splint prior to today. M and splint use is important is her expectation staff 3/25/21, at 8:57 a.m., R38 is going to order another splint ves it would benefit him. 3/25/21, at 10:41 a.m., the (DON) indicated if therapy and a splint, she would plete those tasks. olicy titled "Rehabilitative d last revised 7/2013 included: litative nursing care is that uire the use of a qualified erapist to render such care. inel are trained to rehabilitative facility has an active program ursing which is developed and in the resident's care plan. habilitative nursing care d to assist each resident to iintain an optimal level of	F 68			

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	: 05/07/2021 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT CON	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245390	B. WING			C <b>25/2021</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING			718 MOUND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	positioning. -Encouraging a to change positions stimulate circulat ulcers, contractures -Assisting resid disabilities, to use ti redirect their inte -Assisting resid therapy exercises b -Assisting resid motion exercises. Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must preding drugs and biologicat them under an agrec §483.70(g). The fa personnel to admin permits, but only un a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedu pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and add biologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obt pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provi	nd assisting bedfast residents at least every two hours to tion and to prevent deceits and deformities. The to adjust to their heir prosthetic devices and to prests, if necessary. The to carry out prescribed between visits of the therapists. The their routine range of tocedures/Pharmacist/Records b)(1)-(3)	F 688			4/26/21

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 18

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU				0938-039 SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					PLETED
						C	)
		245390	B. WING			03/2	25/2021
IAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING				I8 MOUND AVENUE ANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 755		ge 10 blishes a system of records of	F 7	755			
	receipt and disposi sufficient detail to e reconciliation; and	tion of all controlled drugs in nable an accurate					
order and that an acco is maintained and perio This REQUIREMENT	rmines that drug records are in ccount of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced						
	by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure a system for periodic reconciliation of controlled substance medications in 1 of 1 emergency medication kit (E-Kit) to prevent potential loss or diversion. This			1.The E-Kit count has been verified to nursing staff. Total allotted emergence medications are available for resident needed. No residents were affected the deficient practice.	cý ts as		
	present in the facili medications from the	affect any of the 70 residents ty, who may require controlled ne E-Kit.			2.All residents had the potential to be affected if emergency medications we not available.		
	Findings include:				3.The E-Kit controlled substances we	oro	
	On 3/24/21, at 1:39 p.m. a tour of the 3500 Wing Medication Storage Room was conducted with registered nurse (RN)-D. The refrigerated E-Kit, identified as Narcotic Box B, contained: Tramadol, Morphine, Morphine Syrup, Norco, Oxycontin, Dilaudid, and Ativan. These medications are used for pain and/or anxiety. RN-D stated the facility staff did not have a				counted and noted to be unopened. are kept in double locked containers is medication room. Staff are to count a controlled substances at the end of ea shift with the oncoming staff. This ma consist of 2 nurses or 1 nurse and 1 A list of the E-Kit medications was pla in the narcotic box on the 3600 cart a	They in the all ach ay TMA.	
	Narcotic Box B. RN Box B is not counter narcotic count at sh	-			added to the 3600 cart a added to the 3600 cart Narcotic book Staff are to verify the E-Kit controlled substances count every shift and sigr when completed in the narcotic book.	r. n off	
	manager (RN)-E as E-Kit narcotics and	PM registered nurse clinical sked, we are not counting the then stated, we used to. RN-E nowing when or why the policy be counting stopped			The Controlled Substances Policy and Procedure was reviewed with license staff.		

Facility ID: 00036

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	05/07/2021 APPROVED
STATEMENT	AS FOR MEDICARE OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0938-0391 E SURVEY IPLETED
		245390	B. WING			C <b>25/2021</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING			18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755 F 758 SS=D	directed: count wha drawer/cabinet (or r shown on the narco are to sign the narco	ty policy Controlled ing, reviewed 2/2014, it is in the narcotic refrigerator) against amount otic book page and two nurses totic book. sychotropic Meds/PRN Use	F 755 F 758	<ul> <li>4.Controlled Substance audits will be conducted monthly x3 then reviewed Monthly audits to continue until 100 compliance is achieved.</li> <li>5.Corrective action noted above oc on 4-23-2021. The Controlled Substances Policy and Procedure was reviewed and revised 3/2021 it was reviewed with licensed staff on 4-23 Audits will be ongoing.</li> </ul>	ed. )% curred was	4/22/21
55=D	<ul> <li>§483.45(e) Psychot</li> <li>§483.45(c)(3) A psy affects brain activiti processes and behabut are not limited t categories:</li> <li>(i) Anti-psychotic;</li> <li>(ii) Anti-depressant;</li> <li>(iii) Anti-anxiety; and</li> <li>(iv) Hypnotic</li> <li>Based on a compreresident, the facility</li> <li>§483.45(e)(1) Reside psychotropic drugs unless the medicati specific condition as in the clinical record</li> <li>§483.45(e)(2) Reside drugs receive gradue behavioral intervention</li> </ul>	tropic Drugs. vchotropic drug is any drug that es associated with mental avior. These drugs include, o, drugs in the following d thensive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs ion is necessary to treat a s diagnosed and documented				

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
	<u>SFOR MEDICARE</u> OF DEFICIENCIES				LE CONSTRUCTION		0938-0391
	F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245390	B. WING				C 25/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING				718 MOUND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758		age 12 dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order	F 7	758			
	unless that medical	tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented					
	are limited to 14 da §483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practitic appropriate for the beyond 14 days, he rationale in the resi	orders for psychotropic drugs ays. Except as provided in e attending physician or oner believes that it is PRN order to be extended e or she should document thei ident's medical record and on for the PRN order.					
	drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practitic the appropriateness This REQUIREMEN by:	orders for anti-psychotic o 14 days and cannot be e attending physician or oner evaluates the resident for s of that medication. NT is not met as evidenced					
	review, the facility facility facility for the facility f	tion, interview and document ailed to ensure pharmacist were acted upon for 1 of 5 viewed for unnecessary			1. The resident(R40) discussed in situation has continued to be evalue the rounding provider. The provide addressed the pharmacy recommendation of a gradual dose reduction and discontinuation of th	ated by r has	
	Findings include:				Cymbalta completely on 3/2/2021. 2.All residents with outstanding		
	admission date of 4 diagnosis of major in partial remission.				recommendations had the potentia affected. The facility reviewed all outstanding pharmacy recommend with the consulting pharmacist on 4-21-2021. Nurse managers have	lations	
	Review dated 10/1/	Pharmacist's Medication /20 and 10/6/20, identified R4(			communication to providers on outstanding pharmacy recommend		
FORM CMS-25	67(02-99) Previous Versions	S Obsolete Event ID: YXJ2	211	Fa	acility ID: 00036 If continuat	ion sheet l	Page 13 of 18

PRINTED: 05/07/2021

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 245390 **B** WING 03/25/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **718 MOUND AVENUE** PATHSTONE LIVING MANKATO, MN 56001 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PRÉFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 758 Continued From page 13 F 758 was taking Cymbalta delayed release particles 60 A Root Cause Analysis was completed mg, and to give 1 capsule by mouth two times a with IDT team. It was identified that the facility did not have a tracking or follow up day related to major depressive disorder, recurrent, in partial remission. R40 was also process in place for pharmacy taking BuPropion HCL ER (SL) tablet extended recommendations that were given to the release, 300 mg, give 1 tablet by mouth one time providers to address. a day related to major depressive disorder, 3.A tracking procedure was developed to recurrent in partial remission. The consultant ensure that pharmacy recommendations are addressed and followed up on in a pharmacist recommendation was to please evaluate if Duloxetine could be reduced to 30 mg timely manner. A binder was created for by mouth twice a day to ensure lowest effective each wing. Nurse managers are to place dose. a copy of all pharmacy recommendations in the binder and remove once it has been A provider note dated 11/3/20, indicated R40 addressed by the provider. remained on Duloxetine HCL 60 mg orally one by All outstanding recommendations will be discussed with Nurse Managers and the mouth two times daily with no change in dose. consulting pharmacist monthly (ongoing). R40's subsequent Pharmacist's Medication Nurse managers are responsible for Review dated 11/3/20 identified no contacting the provider if no response is recommendations. received. The pharmacist stated she documents The Pharmacist's Medication Review dated immediate attention required on the 12/20/20, indicated R40 remained on 60 mg, 1 recommendation if there is a safety capsule two times per day and to please evaluate concern. She will repeat the if dose could be reduced to 30 mg by mouth twice recommendation the following month in her review if it has not been addressed by a day to ensure lowest effective dose. A physician/prescriber response indicated see visit the provider. note from 1/5/21, and included started gradual 4. This process is to be reviewed at the dose reduction and will follow-up in two weeks. monthly QAPI meeting. An monthly audit will be conducted between the pharmacist A provider note dated 1/5/21, included Duloxetine and Nurse Managers list of outstanding 60 mg twice a day was to be reduced to 30 mg in recommendations. the mornings and 60 mg in the evenings for two 5.Meeting was held 4-21-2021. New weeks and to follow-up in two weeks if system initiated on 4-22-2021. appropriate for further reduction. A subsequent provider note dated 2/16/21, indicated R40 was taking Duloxetine 60 mg by mouth daily.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

PRINTED: 05/07/2021

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/07/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245390	B. WING				25/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING				18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From pa	ge 14	F 7	58			
F 880 SS=F	Duloxetine 30 mg to twice a day for 1 we capsule by mouth of length of time was i 30 mg daily or when During interview on manager (NM)-A st in October or Nove December when the addressed by her w indicated another c over when she isn't recommendation co provider but she ca wasn't. The NM-A taken until January During interview on director of nurses (I pharmacist recomm completed on the n have just been miss The facilities "Psycl 9/2010 included: -Purpose is to assu medication is not ac -Residents receivin will receive gradual reduction is clinicall contraindication is of	3/25/21, at 12:24 p.m., nurse ated she was not at the facility ember and returned in e gradual dose reduction was with the provider. NM-A further ase manager should be taking at the facility and that the build have been given to the nnot confirm if it was or did confirm no action was 5th, 2021. 3/25/21, at 1:16 p.m., the DON) indicated generally the nendations should be ext rounds but this one could sed. hotropic Medications" dated re that psychotropic dministered unnecessarily. g psychotropic medications dose reductions unless a ly contraindicated, and documented by a physician. n & Control	F 8	80			4/20/21
	§483.80 Infection C	Control					

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	05/07/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245390	B. WING			C <b>25/2021</b>
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 718 MOUND AVENUE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING			MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A sys reporting, investigat and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services u arrangement based conducted accordin accepted national s §483.80(a)(2) Writte procedures for the p but are not limited t (i) A system of surv possible communic infections before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to wh communicable dise reported; (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to pro (iv)When and how i resident; including to (A) The type and du	Atablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control atablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: atem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual d upon the facility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a	F 880			

Facility ID: 00036

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 18

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
	CALCERT CONTRACT	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUU		E CONSTRUCTION		0938-0391 SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				( - )	PLETED
		245390	B. WING			(	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243330	D. Willd		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/2	25/2021
PATHST	ONE LIVING				18 MOUND AVENUE		
				М	IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive pos- circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emplo- disease or infected contact with resider contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in or §483.80(a)(4) A sys- identified under the corrective actions ta §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must han transport linens so a infection. §483.80(f) Annual r The facility will cond IPCP and update the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fa Medicare and Medi Centers for Disease appropriately implet to prevent the sprea	hat the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct the disease; and he procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. hdle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of eview. duct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to follow Centers for caid Services (CMS) and e Control (CDC) guidelines by menting preventive measures ad of COVID-19. This had the II 58 residents residing in the	F 8	80	COVID testing has been removed resident area to ensure appropriate distancing. All residents were monitored for sig symptoms of COVID at least daily s potential exposure along with PCR testing on 4/12/2021, noting all resid had negative results.	social ns and ince	
	Findings include: During observation	on 3/22/21, at 12:17 p.m. N)-F was observed in the			The facility implemented immediate corrective measures on March 24th during the MDH survey to prevent for potential exposure. The testing site	, 2021 urther	

Facility ID: 00036

PRINTED: 05/07/2021

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPL			SURVEY
ND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING _			PLETED
		245390	B. WING			C 03/25/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/2	.0/2021
PATHST	ONE LIVING				18 MOUND AVENUE IANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 17	F 8	880			
	facility front lounge area near the main entrance door, preparing to collect nasal specimens from facility staff for COVID-19 testing. Also present were two staff from the assisted living facility located on the second floor of the building. RN-F was observed collecting a nasal specimen from facility staff, while other staff and visitors walked past the area within 3-5 feet. The elevator to the second floor was also located near the testing area and a resident was observed seated in a wheelchair waiting to get on the elevator while the				moved to the chapel and no residen were allowed inside during testing. COVID testing site for team membe		
					since been relocated to the employe entrance and screening area which open to residents and visitors. Sign on Restricted Area for Employees O	ee is not age	
					displayed during testing times. Edu on Social Distancing was provided to staff during COVID testing and extra	cation o all a	
	at approximately 12 visitors coming into	completed. When interviewed 2:35 p.m., RN-F confirmed any o the facility would enter ntrance and walk directly past			signage on social distancing added cafe area on 4/19/2021. Daily audits completed on staff and resident soc distancing daily for 4 weeks until 100 compliance is achieved. Will review	s to be ial 0 %	
	confirmed they had	on 3/23/21, at 12:52 p.m. RN-F In't really thought about the			results with the QAPI committee to determine frequency of audits after t initial four week period.	the	
	area near the front testing until yester	s walking past the open lounge entrance when conducting day. RN-F stated they n conducting testing in the			Policy and Procedure for Social Distancing for residents during dinin activities were reviewed with the ID1		
chapel k was bei COVID- complet 1/21/21 room co was clos prohibit through	chapel but for the la was being utilized f COVID-19 testing f completed weekly 1/21/21. RN-F fur	ast several weeks the chapel or activities. RN-F confirmed or employees had been in the front lounge area since ther confirmed the conference zed for COVID-19 testing as it			Daily audits to be completed on staf resident social distancing (during va activities) daily for 4 weeks until 100 compliance is achieved. COVID tes will continue to occur in non resident visitor areas.	rious ) % sting	
	prohibit staff not all through the building	-			Corrective actions have all been implemented as of 4-20-2021, audits ongoing to monitor for compliance.	s to be	
	& Control dated 9/2 residents and staff	OVID-19: Infection Prevention 2/20, indicated: All testing of in skilled nursing communities cur in accordance with CMS					



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 15, 2021

Administrator Pathstone Living 718 Mound Avenue Mankato, MN 56001

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders Event ID: YXJ211

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on March 22, 2021 through March 25, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are

Pathstone Living April 15, 2021 Page 2 the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, MN 56001 Email: <u>elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us</u> Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kumala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>

Minnesc	ta Department of He	alth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00036	B. WING		03/2	) 5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING	718 MOUI	ND AVENUE D, MN 56001			
			-			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	*****ATTEI	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the defic herein are not correct not corrected shall with a schedule of f the Minnesota Depa Determination of wh corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided that the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
	was conducted at y the Minnesota Depa facility was found no Minnesota State Lio correction orders and and Range of Motio	"S: h 03/25/21, a licensing survey our facility by surveyors from artment of Health (MDH). Your ot in compliance with the censure and the following re issued: 0890 Rehabilitation on, 1390 Infection Control,				
ABORATOR	epartment of Health 7 DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE ically Signed	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 04/25/21

Electronically Signed

STATE FORM

If continuation sheet 1 of 15

STATEMEN	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 00036	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/25/2021	
					03/	25/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING		ND AVENUE O, MN 56001			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (	CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	Health Care Directi electronic plan of co these orders, and ic be completed. A co conducted and your complaints were for H5390030C (MN68 and H5390032C (M Minnesota Departm the State Licensing federal software. Ta assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. Th appears in the far le Tag." The state stat listed in the "Summ column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the stat as evidence by." Fo	nent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using ag numbers have been tota state statutes/rules for ne assigned tag number eft column entitled " ID Prefix tute/rule out of compliance is ary Statement of Deficiencies' es the "To Comply" portion of r. This column also includes are in violation of the state tement, "This Rule is not met ollowing the surveyors findings Method of Correction and				
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Depa Informational Bullet http://www.health.st obul.htm The State delineated on the a Department of Hea you electronically. is necessary for Sta enter the word "corr text. You must then	in 14-01, available at tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf e licensing orders are ttached Minnesota Ith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED C	
		00036	B. WING			03/25/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
PATHST	ONE LIVING		JND AVENUE <sup>-</sup> O, MN 5600 <sup>-</sup>				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000				
	corrected prior to el Minnesota Departm	ectronically submitting to the nent of Health.					
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE THIS WILL APPEA IS NO REQUIREM CORRECTION FO	N OF CORRECTION." THIS RAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF					
2 890	MN Rule 4658.0528 Motion	5 Subp. 2 A Rehab - Range of	2 890			4/30/21	
	that is directed towa through positioning implemented and m comprehensive res of nursing services	motion. A supportive program ard prevention of deformities and range of motion must be naintained. Based on the ident assessment, the director must coordinate the ursing care plan which					
	without a limited rar experience reduction	ho enters the nursing home nge of motion does not on in range of motion unless al condition demonstrates range of motion is					
	by: Based on observati the facility failed to program for upper of for 1 of 2 residents	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ensure a range of motion extremities was implemented (R38), who had limited range failed to implement a wrist		Submitted plan of correction	here		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING.		С	
		00036	B. WING		03/25/2021		
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
ATHSTO	NE LIVING		ND AVENUE O, MN 56001				
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		VINDED AND A CONTRACTION WITH A CONTRACTION VIEW AND A CONTRACTION VIEW AND A CONTRACTION VIEW AND A CONTRACTION VIEW AND A CONTRACT A CONTRACTACTACTACTACTACTACTACTACTACTACTACTACTA	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
2 890	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 890				
	brace to prevent co	ntractures.					
	Findings include:						
	admission date as 8 hemiplegia (paralys hemiparesis (weaki following cerebral ir	rinted 3/24/21, identified 3/26/20, and diagnoses of sis of one side of the body) and ness one on side of the body) nfarction (central nervous ting left non-dominate side, nuscle weakness.					
	assessment dated a intact cognition, req two for bed mobility	imum Data Set (MDS) 2/19/21, indicated R38 had juires extensive assistance of r, transfers, dressing, and and has limited range of ne side.					
	activities of daily livi performance deficit	related to left sided resis. The care plan did not					
	1:51 p.m., R38 was platform on left han left hand and strapp Velcro strap. R38 s hand and indicated physical (PT) and o awhile ago. R38 in any ROM but do pu day. R38 expresse therapy and would I more movement on	d observation on 3/22/21, at sitting in a Broda chair with d rest, with edema glove on bed to the platform using a stated he isn't able to move his his insurance quit paying for ccupational therapy (OT) dicated the nurses do not do t his edema glove on every d he wishes he could do more like to get better and have t he left side and because his					
	whole left side is ac	d observation on 3/24/21, at					

STATEMEN	Dta Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00036	B. WING		C 03/25/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING		IND AVENUE O, MN 56001			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
2 890		-	2 890			
	with no splint on his never had a splint, ordered one for him sure why he has ne wear the edema glo wall above R38's be and unsigned, that glove to left hand.	a awake and lying in his bed s left hand. R38 stated he has but thought the doctor has n. He further indicated he isn't ever had one, but he does ove during the day. On the ed was instructions, undated included: Daytime edema Nighttime resting hand splint note extension of fingers and				
	7:51 a.m., nursing a was not aware of a indicated they do n R38 complains of p touch it. Observed left hand. R38 com last finger insertion	id observation on 3/24/21, at assistant (NA)-A indicated she ny hand splint for R38. NA-A ot do ROM for R38 and that bain in the hand even when you NA-A place edema glove on nplained of discomfort on the into the glove, but none application. No ROM was	1			
	registered nurse (R ROM ordered so th RN-B indicated she	a 3/24/21, at 9:23 a.m., RN)-B indicated there was no bey were not completing it. The had never heard of a splint as never had one to her				
	occupational therap the one who gave a OT-A indicated they nursing department	a 3/24/21. at 9:30 a.m., bist (OT)-A indicated she was a resting hand splint to R38. y use a form to notify the t who then put it on the care nsible for completing their				
nnoncto D		1 3/24/21. at 11:09 a.m., t manager (TDM)-A, indicated				

IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY	
OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED	
	00036	B. WING			C 03/25/2021	
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
		O, MN 56001				
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
Continued From pa	ge 5	2 890				
occupational therap should be using a s TDM-A indicated sh restorative binder a present along with i splint. TDM-A indic discomfort but is co completed. An OT daily treatment stated established r today to complete the long term care. Rea ROM to left upper ea and shoulder to pro contracture prevent edema glove during splint at night for co A form titled "Resto 12/17/20, indicated ROM to left upper ea contractures in left of wear edema glove during	by ended on 12/17/20 and R38 plint per recommendation. The looked at the nursing nd the recommendation was nstructions for ROM and hand ated R38 does complaint of toperative with ROM when it is ent note dated 12/16/21, restorative program for R38 hree times per week while in storative includes passive extremity hand, wrist, elbow mote stretching and ROM for ion. R38 to continue to wear g the day and resting hand ontracture prevention. rative Nursing Referral" dated R38 was to have passive extremity with goal to prevent upper extremity, and R38 to during the day and resting					
During interview on TDM-A indicated the R38's hand and sha 3/24/21. The OT no R38's left hand and contractures but dic feel tighter, but with able to improve the recommendation is	3/25/21, at 11:32 a.m., ere was no deterioration to ared an OT note dated ote indicated OT-A assessed wrist and found no d indicate the hand and wrist passive range of motion were tightness. Continued to continue ROM program					
	OF CORRECTION PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DNE LIVING SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LA Continued From pa occupational therap should be using a s TDM-A indicated sh restorative binder a present along with i splint. TDM-A indic discomfort but is co completed. An OT daily treatments stated established r today to complete the long term care. Re ROM to left upper ea and shoulder to pro contracture prevent edema glove during splint at night for co A form titled "Resto 12/17/20, indicated ROM to left upper ea and shoulder to pro contractures in left wear edema glove during splint at night for co A form titled "Resto 12/17/20, indicated the ROM to left upper ea contractures in left wear edema glove of hand splint at night. elbow and shoulder During interview on TDM-A indicated the R38's hand and sha 3/24/21. The OT no R38's left hand and contractures but did feel tighter, but with able to improve the recommendation is and wear the hand	OF CORRECTION         IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:           00036         00036           PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         STREET AU           DNE LIVING         718 MOU MANKAT           SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         Continued From page 5           Occupational therapy ended on 12/17/20 and R38 should be using a splint per recommendation. TDM-A indicated she looked at the nursing restorative binder and the recommendation was present along with instructions for ROM and hand splint. TDM-A indicated R38 does complaint of discomfort but is cooperative with ROM when it is completed.           An OT daily treatment note dated 12/16/21, stated established restorative program for R38 today to complete three times per week while in long term care. Restorative includes passive ROM to left upper extremity hand, wrist, elbow and shoulder to promote stretching and ROM for contracture prevention. R38 to continue to wear edema glove during the day and resting hand splint at night for contracture prevention.           A form titled "Restorative Nursing Referral" dated 12/17/20, indicated R38 was to have passive ROM to left upper extremity with goal to prevent contractures in left upper extremity, and R38 to wear edema glove during the day and resting hand splint at night. ROM to include hand, wrist, elbow and shoulder. Form was signed by OT-A.           During interview on 3/25/21, at 11:32 a.m., TDM-A indicated there was no deterioration to R38's hand and shared an OT note dated 3/24/21. The OT note indicated OT-A assessed R38's left hand and wrist and found no contractures but did indicate the hand and wrist feel tighter, but with passive range of motion were able to	OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A. BUILDING:	OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A. BUILDING:         00036       B. WING         PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID         REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID         PROVIDER FOR DEPICIENCIES       ID         REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID         PREPIX       TAG         Continued From page 5       2 890         Occupational therapy ended on 12/17/20 and R38 should be using a splint per recommendation.       PREPIX         TDM-A indicated she looked at the nursing restorative binder and the recommendation was present along with instructions for ROM and hand splint. TDM-A indicated R38 does complaint of discomfort but is cooperative with ROM when it is completed.         An OT daily treatment note dated 12/16/21, stated established restorative program for R38 today to complete three times per week while in long term care. Restorative includes passive ROM to left upper extremity and, wrist, elbow and shoulder to promote stretching and ROM for contracture prevention.         A form titled "Restorative Nursing Referral" dated 12/17/20, indicated R38 was to have passive ROM to left upper extremity, and R38 to wear edema glove during the day and resting hand splint at night. ROM to include hand, wrist, elbow and shoulder. Form was signed by OT-A.         During interview on 3/25/21, at 11:32 a.m., TDM-A indicated there was no deterioration to R38's hand and shared an OT note dated 3/24/21. The OT note indicated OT-A assess	OF CORRECTION     IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:     A BUILDING:     COM       00036     B. WING     03/       PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     T18 MOUND AVENUE       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL     ID REQUALTORY ON LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PRETRX     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AUGULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY ON LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     PRETRX     CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFIDIENCY       Continued From page 5     2 890     CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFIDIENCY     2 890       Continued From page 5     2 890     CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFIDIENCY       An OT daily treatment note dated 12/16/21, stated established restorative program for R38 today to complete three times per week while in long term care. Restorative includes passive ROM to left upper extremity hand, wrist, elbow and shoulder to promote stretching and ROM for contracture prevention.     A form titled "Restorative Nursing Referral" dated 12/17/20, indicated R38 was to have passive ROM to left upper extremity with goal to prevent contracture prevention.     A form titled "Restorative Nursing Referral" dated 12/17/20, indicated R38 was to have passive ROM to left upper extremity with goal to prevent contractures on 3/25/21, at 11:32 a.m., TDM-A indicated three was no deterioration to R38's hand and wrist and found no contractures but did indicate the hand and wrist, eblow and shoulder. Form was signed by OT-A.       During interview on 3/25/21, at 11:32 a.m., TDM-A indicated three was no deterioration to R38's hand and wrist and found no contractures but did indicate the hand an	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00036	B. WING			C 03/25/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
PATHST	ONE LIVING		JND AVENUE O, MN 56001				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
2 890	manager (NM)-A ir today that R38 shou after searching R38 found. NM-A indica one from therapy a added ROM and sp assistant task list. plan of care for RO NM-A indicated RO for staff to do and it should complete it. During interview on asked if therapy wa for him as he beliew During interview on director of nursing ( recommends ROM expect staff to com	ndicated she is aware as of uld be wearing a splint and 3's room, there was no splint ated they requested another nd added a plan of care, and olint to the nurses and nursing NM-A confirmed there was no M or splint prior to today. M and splint use is important t is her expectation staff 3/25/21, at 8:57 a.m., R38 is going to order another splint ves it would benefit him. 3/25/21, at 10:41 a.m., the (DON) indicated if therapy and a splint, she would					
	which does not req Professional Th 2. Nursing person nursing care. Our f of rehabilitative nu coordinated through 3. The facility's re program is designe achieve and ma self-care and indep 4. Rehabilitative n for those residents Such program in	litative nursing care is that uire the use of a qualified erapist to render such care. anel are trained to rehabilitative facility has an active program ursing which is developed and h the resident's care plan. habilitative nursing care of to assist each resident to aintain an optimal level of endence. hursing care is performed daily who require such service. cludes, but is not limited to: bod body alignment and proper					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
		00036	B. WING			C 03/25/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
PATHST	ONE LIVING		JND AVENUE FO, MN 56001				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
2 890	Continued From pa	ge 7	2 890				
	to change positions stimulate circulat ulcers, contractures -Assisting resid disabilities, to use t redirect their inte -Assisting resid therapy exercises b	and assisting bedfast residents at least every two hours to tion and to prevent deceits and deformities. lents to adjust to their heir prosthetic devices and to prests, if necessary. lents to carry out prescribed between visits of the therapists lents with their routine range o					
	The director of nurs develop and impler related to the facilit DON, or designee, nursing staff related procedures. The qu	THOD OF CORRECTION: sing, or designee, could nent policies and procedures y restorative program. The could provide training for all d to the policies and uality assessment and ee could perform random mpliance.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
21375	MN Rule 4658.080 Program	0 Subp. 1 Infection Control;	21375			4/20/21	
	home must establis	on control program. A nursing th and maintain an infection signed to provide a safe and nt.					
	by: Based on observati review, the facility f	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to follow Centers for caid Services (CMS) and		Corrected			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		00036	B. WING		03/	03/25/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING		ND AVENUE O, MN 56001				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
21375	Continued From pa	ige 8	21375				
	Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines by appropriately implementing preventive measures to prevent the spread of COVID-19. This had the potential to affect all 58 residents residing in the facility as well as facility staff.						
	Findings include:	Findings include:					
	registered nurse (F facility front lounge door, preparing to o facility staff for COV were two staff from located on the seco was observed colle facility staff, while o past the area within second floor was a area and a residen wheelchair waiting testing was being o at approximately 12 visitors coming into through the front en the testing area.	on 3/22/21, at 12:17 p.m. N)-F was observed in the area near the main entrance collect nasal specimens from /ID-19 testing. Also present the assisted living facility ond floor of the building. RN-F cting a nasal specimen from other staff and visitors walked a 3-5 feet. The elevator to the lso located near the testing t was observed seated in a to get on the elevator while the completed. When interviewed 2:35 p.m., RN-F confirmed any the facility would enter htrance and walk directly past					
	confirmed they had potential for visitors area near the front testing until yesterc previously had bee chapel but for the la was being utilized f COVID-19 testing f completed weekly i 1/21/21. RN-F fur	on 3/23/21, at 12:52 p.m. RN-F in't really thought about the s walking past the open lounge entrance when conducting lay. RN-F stated they n conducting testing in the ast several weeks the chapel or activities. RN-F confirmed or employees had been n the front lounge area since ther confirmed the conference ed for COVID-19 testing as it					

Minneso	ta Department of He	alth			FORM	APPROVED
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		00036	B. WING			C <b>25/2021</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING		ND AVENUE O, MN 56001			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21375	Continued From pa	ge 9 eady working from walking	21375			
	through the building					
	& Control dated 9/2 residents and staff	OVID-19: Infection Prevention /20, indicated: All testing of in skilled nursing communities cur in accordance with CMS				
	Nursing (DON) or d revise policies and control practices ind testing in facility. T	of Correction: The Director of lesignee could review and procedures related infection cluding performing COVID he DON or designee could erform audits to ensure the bllowed.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21525	MN Rule 4658.1309 Consultation	5 A.B.C Pharmacist Service	21525			4/21/21
	services of a pharm Board of Pharmacy A. provides cor provision of pharma home; B. establishes and disposition of a detail to enable an C. determines	nsultation on all aspects of the acy services in the nursing a system of records of receipt Il controlled drugs in sufficient accurate reconciliation; and that drug records are ed and that an account of all				
	This MN Requireme by: epartment of Health	ent is not met as evidenced				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		00036	B. WING		C 03/25/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING		IND AVENUE O, MN 5600			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21525	Continued From pa	ge 10	21525			
	review, the facility	on, interview and document ailed to ensure pharmacist were acted upon for 1 of 5 iewed for unnecessary		submitt plan of correction her	e	
	Findings include:					
	admission date of 4	printed on 3/25/21, included an l/12/2017, and included depressive disorder, recurrent				
	Review dated 10/1/ was taking Cymbalt mg, and to give 1 c day related to majo recurrent, in partial taking BuPropion H release, 300 mg, gi a day related to ma recurrent in partial n pharmacist recomm evaluate if Duloxeti	harmacist's Medication 20 and 10/6/20, identified R40 ta delayed release particles 60 apsule by mouth two times a r depressive disorder, remission. R40 was also ICL ER (SL) tablet extended ve 1 tablet by mouth one time jor depressive disorder, remission. The consultant nendation was to please ne could be reduced to 30 mg ay to ensure lowest effective				
	remained on Dulox mouth two times da	ed 11/3/20, indicated R40 etine HCL 60 mg orally one by aily with no change in dose.				
	R40's subsequent F Review dated 11/3/ recommendations.	Pharmacist's Medication 20 identified no				
	12/20/20, indicated capsule two times p	Medication Review dated R40 remained on 60 mg, 1 per day and to please evaluate duced to 30 mg by mouth twice				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
	or connection	BENTI TOATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING: _				
		00036	B. WING			C 03/25/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
PATHST	ONE LIVING		ND AVENUE O, MN 56001				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21525	Continued From pa	ge 11	21525				
	physician/prescribe note from 1/5/21, a	est effective dose. A r response indicated see visit nd included started gradual will follow-up in two weeks.					
	60 mg twice a day v						
		der note dated 2/16/21, aking Duloxetine 60 mg by					
	Duloxetine 30 mg to twice a day for 1 we capsule by mouth d	ed 2/23/21, included orders for o take one capsule by mouth eek then decrease to one aily then discontinue. No dentified for taking Duloxetine n to discontinue.					
	manager (NM)-A st in October or Nove December when the addressed by her w indicated another c over when she isn't recommendation co provider but she ca	3/25/21, at 12:24 p.m., nurse ated she was not at the facility mber and returned in e gradual dose reduction was ith the provider. NM-A further ase manager should be taking at the facility and that the buld have been given to the nnot confirm if it was or did confirm no action was 5th, 2021.					
	director of nurses (I pharmacist recomm	3/25/21, at 1:16 p.m., the DON) indicated generally the nendations should be ext rounds but this one could sed.					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 00036		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/25/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING		JND AVENUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21525	Continued From pa	ge 12	21525			
	9/2010 included: -Purpose is to assume medication is not ac- -Residents receiving will receive gradual reduction is clinical contraindication is con- SUGGESTED MET The director of nurse develop, review, and procedures to ensu- conducted by prime pharmacist review of DON or designee con- staff. The DON or co- monitoring systems	port those results to the quality	, ,			
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	)			
21600	MN Rule 4658.133 Emergency Supply	5 Subp. 2 Stock Medications;	21600			4/23/21
	nursing home may medication supply the QAA committee	cy medication supply. A have an emergency which must be approved by the contents, maintenance rgency medication supply art 6800.6700.	,			
	by: Based on observati review, the facility f	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to ensure a system for on of controlled substance		Corrected		

If continuation sheet 13 of 15

STATEMEN	ota Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		DENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _			
		00036	B. WING		C 03/25/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHST	ONE LIVING		IND AVENUE O, MN 56001			
(X4) ID			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C		(X5) COMPLET
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	HE APPROPRIATE	DATE
	Continued From pa	ge 13	21600			
	(E-Kit) to prevent per had the potential to	1 emergency medication kit otential loss or diversion. This affect any of the 70 residents ty, who may require controlled the E-Kit.				
	Findings include:	Findings include:				
	Medication Storage registered nurse (R identified as Narcot Tramadol, Morphin Oxycontin, Dilaudid medications are us RN-D stated the fac system to reconcile Narcotic Box B. RN	<ul> <li>p.m. a tour of the 3500 Wing</li> <li>Room was conducted with</li> <li>R)-D. The refrigerated E-Kit,</li> <li>ic Box B, contained:</li> <li>e, Morphine Syrup, Norco,</li> <li>I, and Ativan. These</li> <li>ed for pain and/or anxiety.</li> <li>cility staff did not have a</li> <li>controlled substances in</li> <li>I-D further stated, Narcotic</li> <li>ed or looked at during the</li> <li>nift change.</li> </ul>				
	manager (RN)-E as E-Kit narcotics and further stated not ke	PM registered nurse clinical sked, we are not counting the then stated, we used to. RN-E nowing when or why the policy ne counting stopped.				
	directed: count what drawer/cabinet (or i	ing, reviewed 2/2014, at is in the narcotic refrigerator) against amount otic book page and two nurses				
	administrator, direc consultant pharmad and revise policies processes for moni	HOD OF CORRECTION: The tor of nursing (DON), cist or designee could review and procedures to include toring controlled substances The administrator, DON,				

Minnesota Department of Health           STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C           AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		00036	B. WING			25/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PATHSTO	ONE LIVING		IND AVENUE O, MN 56001			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21600	Continued From page 14		21600			
	consultant pharmacist or designee could perform random observational audits to ensure compliance. The results of the audits could be brought to the quality committee for review.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days.					

				F53900	030		04/12/2021
	MENT OF HEALTH						APPROVED . 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERV           STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		R/CLIA		PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
245390			B. WING		03/24/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PATHST	ONE LIVING			OUND AVEN ATO, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE BE PRECEDED BY FULL I NTIFYING INFORMATION)	REGULATORY	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS		K 000			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State						
	Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Pathstone Living was found in compliance with						
	the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart						
	483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012						
	edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC),						
	Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code.						
	Pathstone Living was constructed as follows: Building 01 was built in 1992, is one-story, has no						
	basement, is fully fire sprinkler protected and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction; Building 02 consists of the 2008 addition and is two-stories, has a partial basement, is fully fire sprinkler protected, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. The facility has a complete fire alarm system with smoke detection in the corridors and spaces						
	open to the corridor	rs, which is monitore rtment notification. E	d for				
		also equipped with ha					
		e being surveyed as in the 2012 edition o					
	Fire Protection Ass	ociation (NFPA) Star SC), Chapter 19 Exi	ndard 101,				
	The facility has a ca census of 60 at the	apacity of 69 beds ar time of the survey.	nd had a				
	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROV		NTATIVE'S SIG		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES							M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING</b>		(X3) DATE S COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245390		B. WING		03/2	24/2021
PATHSTONE LIVING 718 MC			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IOUND AVENUE KATO, MN 56001				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE F BE PRECEDED BY FULL I ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	REGULATORY	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa	age 1		K 000			
	The requirement at MET.	: 42 CFR, Subpart 48	3.70(a) is				

Printed: 04/12/2021